Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary

Blue Sheet No. 20060717

Springs.

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve the second amendment to the Second Joint Supplemental
Interlocal Agreement between Lee County and the City of Bonita Springs under its Master Transportation
Agreement related to the Imperial Street Four Lane Capital Improvement Project. Also, approve Budget
Amendment Resolution in the amount of 6,590,481 .00 and amend the FY 05/06-09/10 Capital Improvement
Program accordingly.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Allows County to enter into a modification of an existing Interlocal
Agreement with the City of Bonita Springs to reflect an additional funding commitment by the City of Bonita

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approve.

4. Departmental Category: 09

cqc

5. Meeting Date: MML

6. Agenda:
X  Consent
Administrative
Appeals
Public
Walk-On

7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify)

Statute
Ordinance
Admin, Code
Other

8. Request Initiated:

Commissioner
Department Transportation
Division

By: _Scott M. Gilbertson

9. Background:

Attachments: Amended Interlocal Agreement

Budget Amendment Resolution

On March 28, 2006, Lee County approved the first amendment to the Second Joint Supplemental Interlocal
Agreement to the Master Transportation System Agreement regarding the Imperial Street Four-Laning Project.
Subsequently, the City of Bonita Springs committed an additional $6,590,481 ¢ this project. The change is
necessary to reflect this new commitment by the City. The City Council approved the second amendment on
May 17, 2006.

Funds will made available in the following account: 20406063000.506540,

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
D;ﬁ:mt‘::_m or W RHum;l: Other Co(:mty Budget Senvices Manager/P.W.
e Contracts esources L rney /n'a\[ 1 §fr Director N
ISR B . . AWIS IS TS Analyst Risk Grants r. Agr o dec
P 4 ”'\,'}f.-\u NA ¥ {Jd 5’7/ yw , T jMer. .'-,)V‘,L‘ -.’-i ¢
i g 5 % R AR AR
11. Commission Action: - 3 .
RECEIVED BY
Approved COUNTY ADMIN: ( Rew. by CoAtty
Deferred Y Date(d 1
—Defe 6lilo; a0 mA Al
Denied T&s‘e:
Other COUNTY ADMIN ) .
the FORWARDED T0: ] K S P
[ L & Forwardad To:
e 7000 Ao
7 3 A s olhsy




RESOLUTION#

Amending the Budget of Bonita Springs Road Impact Fees Capital-Fund 63000 to incorporate the unanticipated receipts
into Estimated Revenues and Appropriations for the fiscal year 2005-2006.

WHEREAS, in compliance with the Florida Statutes 129.06(2), it is the desire of the Board of County Commissioners
of Lee County, Florida, to amend the Bonita Springs Road Immpact Fees Capital-Fund 63000 budget for $6,590,481 of the
unanticipated revenue from Bonita Springs and an appropriation of a like amount for construction costs and;

WHEREAS, the Bonita Springs Road Impact Fees Capital-Fund 63000 budget shall be amended to include the
following amounts which were previously not included.

ESTIMATED REVENUES
Prior Total: $12,091,434
Additions
20406063000.363240.9002 Impact Fees Rec’d from Bonita Springs 6,590,481
Amended Total Estimated Revenues $18,681,915
APPROPRIATIONS
Prior Total: $12,091,434
Additions
20406063000.506540 Improvements Construction 6,590,481
Amended Total Appropriations $18,681,915

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, that
the Bonita Springs Road Impact Fees Capital-Fund 63000 budget is hereby amended to show the above additions to its

Estimated Revenue and Appropriation accounts.

Duly voted upon and adoptcd in Chambers at a regular Public Hearing by the Board of County Commissioners on this

day of , 2006.

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CHARLIE GREEN, EX-OFFICIO CLERK LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:

DEPUTY CLERK CHAIRWOMAN
APPROVED AS TOFORM
OFFICE OF COUNTY ATTORNEY
Doc TYPE YA

LEDGER TYPE BA

SADATAOPS\EMMA\WORDI\FORMS\CIP\F Y 05-06\RESOLUTION- PROJECT 204060 (6-1-06).DOT



City qf
‘Bonita Spn’rgs

9101 Bo~ira BEacH Roap
Bonita Serings, FL 34135
Ter: (239) 949-6262
Fax: (239)949-6239

www.cityofbonitasprings.org

Jay Arend
Mayor

Richard Ferreira
Councilman
District One

Alex Grantt
Counctlman
District Two

Patrick McCourt
Councilman
District Three

John Joyce
Councilman
District Four

Martha Simons
Councilwoman
District Five

Ben L. Nelson, Jr.
Councilman
District Six

Gary A, Price
City Manager
Tel. (239) 949-6238

Audrey E. Vance
City Attorney
Tel. (239) 949-6254

City Clerk/Treasurer
Tel: (239) 949-6250

Public Works
Tel: (239) 949-6246

Code Enforcement
Tel: (239) 949-6257

Parks & Recreation
Tel: (239) 992-2556

May 24, 2006 r- =
o %
Jed Schneck, Assistant County Attorney - LW
Lee County Attorneys Office T
Post Office Box 398 P
Fort Myers, FL 33902 2% =
m o
=< =

RE: Second Amendment to Joint Supplemental Interlocal
Agreement between Lee County and the City of Bonita Springs
under its Master Transportation Agreement:

Imperial Four Lane: Bonita Beach Road to Terry Street

Dear Jed:

Enclosed are three (3) originals of the Amended Joint
Supplemental Interlocal Agreement between Lee County and the City
of Bonita Springs under its Master Transportation Agreement for
Imperial Four Laning, as prepared by Dave Loveland, and which were
approved by Bonita Springs City Council on May 17, 2006.

Please schedule the Interlocal Agreement before the Lee
County Board of County Commissioners and return one (1) fully
signed original to the City of Bonita Springs.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Sincerely &gu ,

A E. Vance

City Attorney
AEV/

Enclosures
cc:  Bonita Springs City Council
Gary A. Price, City Manager
Daryl C. Walk, P.E., Public Works Manager
Dianne J. Lynn, City Clerk
Lisa Griggs Robersen, CPA, Finance Director
David Loveland, AICP, Planning Program Director, DOT
Above without enclosures

U\City Attorney\Letters\2006 Letters\Schneck -ILA MTA Imperial 4L 2006.doc



SECOND AMENDMENT
JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN LEE COUNTY AND THE CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS
UNDER ITS MASTER TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT:
IMPERIAL FOUR LANE: BONITA BEACH ROAD TO TERRY STREET

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE SECOND JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this day of

, 2006 by and between Lee County, a political subdivision and charter

county of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY”, and the City of

Bonita Springs, a municipal corporation in the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to
as “CITY".

WHEREAS, the Parties on May 22, 2001 entered into a Second Joint
Supplemental Interlocal Agreement regarding the four laning of Imperial Street as a
coliector road from Bonita Beach Road to Terry Street, as amended in January 2006;
and

WHEREAS, the Parties on March 28, 2006 amended the Second Joint
Supplemental Interlocal Agreement for the four-laning; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Second Joint Supplemental
Interlocal Agreement for the Imperiat Street four-laning to readdress funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of mutual
covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth, the City and the County, intending to be
legally bound, hereby agree to this Second Amendment, as follows:

1. The recitals as set forth above are incorporated into the terms of the original
agreement.

2. The following is amended by showing strikethroughs of deleted language and
underlining new language.

7. CITY agrees that it will, upon execution of this amended Agreement and
request by the COUNTY, furnish to COUNTY the funds specified by
fiscal year on the attached CIP request sheet. All payment due through
FY 04/05 have been paid by the CITY, and the CITY will not provide any
additional funding beyond the $11,774,481 ($11,174.481 to be funded
upon execution of this agreement and the remaining $600,000 budgeted
for_contingency to be funded upon reguest from Lee County and
subsequent to approval by City's Public Works Manager for cost
changes) $5;484,008 committed for FY 05/06 that might be necessary
due to project delays or higher-than-anticipated bid prices unless
otherwise agreed to by amendment of this agreement.

U:\City AttormeyiinterlocalsiTransportation Agreement 2 Supp - Imperial 4L 2006 2nd Amendment.doc F’age 10f 2



3. The CIP project sheet attached replaces Exhibit A to this Agreement.
4. All other terms of the Interlocal Agreement remain the same.
5. This Interlocal Agreement shall become effective on the date written above.

6. This Agreement, and any subsequent Amendments thereto, shall be filed with
the Clerk of the Circuit Court for Lee County.

Attest: ) CITY OF BONITA SPRINGS
#
By'_){O‘w%fk ) }/ QU\MG/A
" City Clerk L/  Maydr

APPROVEDrAS TO LEGAL FORM:

’.{f' 1 /
,ﬁ.-/ / i /
’/4_........,, »

“ CityAttorney

ATTEST: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK OF COUNTY COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: By:

Deputy Clerk Chairwoman

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:

By:

Office of the County Attorney

U:\City Attorney\interlocals\Transportation Agreement 2 Supp - Imperial 4L 2006 2nd Amendment.doc Page 2of2



-sBuudg eyuog jo At s Juewasby [eoopsiu| jeuaws)ddng
wior pue Juswsaiby waysAs uopeucdsues) Jejsely paiepdn 0] 03IGNS “L8P'PLL LES O) 000'FR1L'SS WO LBY 065'9S AQ Peseaidul 90/90 Ad Ul 3803 Q0L
"SINIWWOT|
0 0 0 0 0 pLALelR
Y/N wiN WIN VN VIN (ogesl)
W/IN WIN YN YN YN (sdO) ONIYENDIY ‘ ' {uuoy
YIN YIN WIN YIN YIN dn 14v1s 8y} Jo %orqg Sy} Lo S|fejap sy} 3)9jdwoD)
OHED 60/B0 BOALD 26790 90/50
Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad -10¥diNl ONILYH3dO
6958611 - 939NN INOHd WAI0EA PY
L8P pLL 1L spung A
Jebeuep oaloid ‘Aexe sj00IN saa4 pedw)
L INOSH3Id LOVINGD 0LI60 £0/80 80120 20/90 90/50
Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad ‘SINNOWY NV STOUNOS DNIANNS didD
0456'080'G2 18P vLL L] O 0 0 18’2l L)L | ¥26'L1E'01] S91'BR6'2 WWLIOL
000055 0 000'06S ONIdYOISANY
E6'L L oA £6¥'1 1 NOLLYOLLIN
000'6/2 0 Qzo'ez) 0g6'orl "TNOW 123rodd
199'6¢9 199629 199°G29 132
LEL'62L'EL Lee'leL'LL IZEIEL'LL{ 018'166'L NOLLONYLSNOD
ey zrg 0 895'Z6 9.8'6¥L SIDINYIS TYNOISSIJOH
GEB'OVY'6 0 975'566' L | 60E°180°2 aNY
TYLOL 019 IVLOL oligo 60/80 20/.0 10/90 90/50 139ana HOld
193rcyd SHYIA WY3IAS Ad Ad Ad Ad Ad S/P0 A4 IVNLIY QWOKNS_ Q02N A8 J3HYd3IHd
1502 103rodd 3aLvWILS3
I | 13pog ulwpy| #pi0 03| ‘ueld 89| #1818 14§ -AjLoyINe JBYM JBPUN SIEDIPUI ‘PAIEPUBLL J|
‘103r0ud 3H1 304 NOLLYOHiLSnr
1eang Aila) 1se3 of peoy yoeaq ejuog ‘sbuudg epuog
‘NOILLVOOT LD3royd
‘3llw 0’} JeAry |leuadw) au) ssoe abpug e jo uolangsuos BuIPNPDUL 'SALE) b 0) 19aU)S [BUadW| SuBk-Z UBPIAA
‘NOILLIMDS3A 103rodd
5002/92/y  \03dvd3add 31va € 1513 NOISSINNOD uogepodsuel | 1430 ONIDYNYW
uopeyodsues) "Ld30 ONILSINDIAY
103r0¥d 3dAL JONYNILNIVIA X 123rodd ONLLSIXE 090¥0Z H3IGWNN LO3rodd
X 123rQud 3dAL TvLidYD 123rodd M3aN jeang jeyadwi) JWYN LO3rodd

0L/60 - 90/S0 Ad - W04 1S3NO3A did



